THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE AND CANNABIS BOARD

In the Matter of:)		
)		
Creep Clothing, LLC)		
)	Case No.:	24-PRO-00029
Applicant for a New)	License No.:	ABRA-128924
Medical Cannabis Retailer License)	Order No.:	2025-691
)		
at premises)		
2924 Minnesota Avenue, S.E.)		
Unit B)		
Washington, D.C. 20019)		
)		

BEFORE: Donovan Anderson, Chairperson

Silas Grant, Jr., Member Teri Janine Quinn, Member Ryan Jones, Member David Meadows, Member

PARTIES: Creep Clothing, LLC, Applicant

Nura Green Lane, PhD, Representative, DC Opioid Response Prevention

Center, Protestant

Rev. Karen Curry, Chair, Ward 7 Drug-Free Coalition, Protestant

ORDER ON DISMISSAL OF DC OPIOID RESPONSE PREVENTION CENTER AND WARD 7 DRUG-FREE COALITION PROTESTANTS

The Application filed by Creep Clothing, LLC (Applicant), for a New Medical Cannabis Retailer's License, having been protested, came before the Alcoholic Beverage and Cannabis Board (Board) Agent for a Roll Call Hearing on June 9, 2025.

On June 9, 2025, the Board dismissed the Protests of DC Opioid Response Prevention Center and Ward 7 Drug-Free Coalition because the protestants lack standing pursuant to D.C. Official Code § 7–1671.06g. The Protestants may file a Request for Reinstatement with the Board within ten (10) days from the date of this Order.

ORDER

The Board does hereby, this 25th day of June 2025, **DISMISSES** the Protest of DC Opioid Response Prevention Center and Ward 7 Drug-Free Coalition. Copies of this Order shall be sent to the Parties.

District of Columbia
Alcoholic Beverage and Cannabis Board

eSigned v.a SeamlessDocs.com

Donovan Anderson

Key: ac430b96599d509e4b730093d1dccd8

Donovan Anderson, Chairperson

Silas Grant, Jr., Member

Teri Janine Quinn

Teri Janine Quinn, Member

Ryan Jones, Member

David Meadows

David Meadows, Member

Pursuant to D.C. Official Code § 25-433(d)(1), any party adversely affected may file a Motion for Reconsideration of this decision within ten (10) days of service of this Order with the Alcoholic Beverage and Cannabis Administration, 899 North Capitol Street, N.E., Suite 4200-A, Washington, D.C. 20002.

Also, pursuant to section 11 of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 90-614, 82 Stat. 1209, D.C. Official Code § 2-510 (2001), and Rule 15 of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, any party adversely affected has the right to appeal this Order by filing a petition for review, within thirty (30) days of the date of service of this Order, with the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, 430 E Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001; (202-879-1010). However, the timely filing of a Motion for Reconsideration pursuant to 23 DCMR § 1719.1 stays the time for filing a petition for review in the District of Columbia Court of Appeals until the Board rules on the motion. See D.C. App. Rule 15(b) (2004).